

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 165 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 165 of 2024**

=====

RIZWANABEN TAIYABBHAI MEMON & ANR.**Versus****SAIYED BILKISUNNISHA W/O MOHAMAD AZIZ**

=====

Appearance:**MR MA KHARADI(1032) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2****for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT**Date : 06/05/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Since the matter could not be taken up by this Court due to paucity of time today, learned advocate Mr. Kharadi for the appellants submits that there is some urgency in the matter, as the stay, granted by the learned appellate Court below, against the judgment and decree passed by it, will be expiring on 08.05.2024.

It is noted that the learned appellate Court below has granted stay qua the execution, implementation and operation of the judgment and decree passed by it vide order dated 07.02.2024 till the completion of appeal period.

Under the circumstances, the said period is extended till 13.06.2024.

It is clarified that this Court has not considered merits of the matter at this stage and simply extended period which is granted by the learned appellate Court below vide order dated 07.02.2024.

M.H. DAVE

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)